



ANNO QUADRAGESIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1991

No. 17 of 1991

An Act to amend the Marine Act 1936.

[Assented to 18 April 1991]

The Parliament of South Australia enacts as follows:

Short title

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *Marine (State Crewing Committee) Amendment Act 1991*.

(2) The *Marine Act 1936* is referred to in this Act as “the principal Act”.

Commencement

2. This Act will come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

Constitution of Committee

3. Section 26a of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting after paragraph (a) of subsection (2) the following paragraphs:

(ab) one person appointed by the Governor on the nomination of the Seamen’s Union of Australia;

(ac) one person appointed by the Governor on the joint nomination of the Merchant Service Guild of Australia and the Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers;;

and

(b) by inserting after subsection (2) the following subsection:

(2a) A person must not be appointed under subsection (2) (ab) or (ac) unless he or she has, in the opinion of the Governor, relevant qualifications or expertise.

Quorum, etc.

4. Section 26c of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (1) and substituting the following subsections:

(1) Subject to subsection (1a), three members constitute a quorum of the Committee.

(1a) A quorum of the Committee must, unless the Minister otherwise directs, include—

(a) the presiding member or deputy presiding member;

and

(b) the members (if any) duly nominated by the owner, or agent of the owner, of the ship in respect of which the Committee is to make or review a determination.

SCHEDULE

The principal Act is further amended as follows:

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 4	Strike out "PART IIIA—Manning Committee." and substitute "PART IIIA—Crewing Committee."
Heading to Part IIIA	Strike out this heading and substitute— PART IIIA CREWING COMMITTEE.
Section 26a (1)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (1) The <i>State Crewing Committee</i> is established.
Section 26a (2) (a)	Strike out "chairman" and substitute "the presiding member".
Section 26a (5)	Strike out "chairman" twice occurring and substitute, in each case, "presiding member".
Section 26c (2)	Strike out "chairman" and substitute "presiding member".
Section 26e (1)	Strike out "chairman" wherever it occurs and substitute, in each case, "presiding member".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

ROMA MITCHELL Governor